
 
Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 

C L A R K E  R A N G E  C O M P L E X  L I G H T N I N G  P R O T E C T I O N  
S H E L T E R  B U I L D I N G S  C O N S T R U C T I O N  
Alexandria, Alabama 

Bid Opening Date: April 18, 2024 

Bid Documents, plans and specifications, issued date: October 5, 2023 

Contract Duration: Two hundred twenty-five (225) calendar days.  
             
 

OWNER: 
The Armory Commission of Alabama 
1720 Cong. W.L. Dickinson Dr. 
Montgomery, AL  
 

ARCHITECT: 
Williams Blackstock Architects 
2204 1st Avenue South, Suite 200 
Birmingham, AL  35233 
ph.  205-252-9811    f.  205-252-9812 

 

 
PROJECT NUMBERS: 
IFB:  AC-24-B-0002-S 
WBA:       19-054.07 
 
DATE: April 11, 2024 
 
TO: ALL BIDDERS 
             
 

This addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies and/or supplements the original Contract 
Documents dated October 5, 2023.  
             

 

GENERAL: 
1. See attached RFI Log. 

2. The above contract duration was revised. 

3. Use the attached Proposal Form for your bids. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM #2 

Attachments: 

 RFI Log 

 Proposal Form-R2 

  

A D D E N D U M  # 2  

 



U
p

d
a

te
d

: 
4

/1
5

/2
0

2
4

W
B

A
 N

o
. 

1
9

-0
5

4
.0

7

W
IL

L
IA

M
S

 B
L
A

C
K

S
T

O
C

K
 A

R
C

H
IT

E
C

T
S

D
A

T
E

F
R

O
M

D
W

G
./

S
P

E
C

Q
U

E
S

T
IO

N
C

L
A

R
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
D

w
g

./

S
p

e
c
.

C
h

a
n

g
e

?

A
d
d
.

#

D
a
te

 A
d
d
. 

Is
s
u
e
d

T
R

A
D

E

H
a

le
W

h
a

t 
is

 t
h

e
 d

e
si

g
n

 s
tr

e
n

g
th

 f
o

r 
th

e
 c

o
n

cr
e

te
 s

la
b

 o
n

 g
ra

d
e

 /
 f

o
o

ti
n

g
s?

3
,5

0
0

 p
s
i 
a

t 
2

8
 d

a
y
s
.

H
a

le
0

3
 3

0
 0

0
 2

.0
5

S
p

e
c 

0
3

 3
0

 0
0

 2
.0

5
 i

n
d

ic
a

te
s 

fo
r 

th
e

 c
o

n
cr

e
te

 t
o

 h
a

v
e

 a
 c

o
lo

r 
p

ig
m

e
n

t 
to

 m
a

tc
h

 t
h

e
 a

rc
h

it
e

ct
’s

 s
a

m
p

le
. 

 

P
le

a
se

 v
e

ri
fy

 t
h

a
t 

co
lo

re
d

 c
o

n
cr

e
te

 i
s 

d
e

si
re

d
, 

a
n

d
 i

f 
so

, 
is

 a
n

y
 a

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
in

fo
rm

a
ti

o
n

 a
v

a
il

a
b

le
 f

o
r 

th
e

 

d
e

si
re

d
 c

o
lo

r?

C
o

lo
re

d
 c

o
n

c
re

te
 i
s
 n

o
t 

re
q

u
ir
e

d
. 

 

H
a

le
0

3
 3

0
 0

0
 3

.1
2

S
p

e
c 

0
3

 3
0

 0
0

 3
.1

2
 i

n
d

ic
a

te
s 

th
a

t 
th

e
 o

w
n

e
r 

w
il

l 
e

n
g

a
g

e
 a

 t
e

st
in

g
 a

g
e

n
cy

. 
 P

le
a

se
 c

o
n

fi
rm

 t
h

a
t 

T
e

st
in

g
 i

s 
b

y
 

th
e

 o
w

n
e

r 
a

n
d

 n
o

t 
th

e
 c

o
n

tr
a

ct
o

r.

T
h

e
 G

e
n

e
ra

l 
C

o
n

tr
a

c
to

r 
s
h

a
ll 

e
n

g
a

g
e

 a
 t

e
s
ti
n

g
 a

g
e

n
c
y
 a

n
d

 p
ro

v
id

e
 a

ll 
te

s
ti
n

g
.

H
a

le
A

2
.1

S
h

e
e

t 
A

2
.1

 i
n

d
ic

a
te

s 
B

le
a

ch
e

rs
, 

b
u

t 
a

 s
p

e
c 

w
a

s 
n

o
t 

is
su

e
d

. 
 P

le
a

se
 c

o
n

fi
rm

 t
h

a
t 

b
le

a
ch

e
rs

 a
re

 f
u

rn
is

h
e

d
 a

n
d

 

in
st

a
ll

e
d

 b
y

 o
th

e
rs

 a
n

d
 a

re
 n

o
t 

in
cl

u
d

e
d

 i
n

 t
h

is
 c

o
n

tr
a

ct
.

T
h

e
 b

le
a

c
h

e
rs

 a
re

 t
o

 b
e

 p
ro

v
id

e
d

 b
y
 t

h
e

 G
e

n
e

ra
l 
C

o
n

tr
a

c
to

r.
  

S
e

e
 n

e
w

 s
p

e
c
if
ic

a
ti
o

n
 

s
e

c
ti
o

n
 1

2
 6

1
0

0
 -

 F
ix

e
d

 S
e

a
ti
n

g
 -

 B
le

a
c
h

e
rs

D
D

B
D

ra
w

in
g

s 
lo

o
k

 l
ik

e
 b

a
r 

jo
is

t 
b

u
t 

d
ra

w
in

g
s 

ca
ll

 f
o

r 
st

e
e

l 
tr

u
ss

. 
 P

le
a

se
 a

d
v

is
e

T
h

e
 s

te
e

l 
tr

u
s
s
e

s
 a

re
 p

re
fa

b
ri
c
a

te
d

 t
ru

s
s
e

s
 u

s
e

d
 i
n

 p
o

le
 b

a
rn

 c
o

n
s
tr

u
c
ti
o

n
.

D
D

B
T

h
e

 d
ra

w
in

g
s
 c

u
rr

e
n

tl
y
 s

h
o

w
 t

h
e

 e
x
te

ri
o

r 
h

o
llo

w
 m

e
ta

l 
d

o
o

r 
a

s
 2

0
g

a
 w

it
h

 1
4

g
a

 f
ra

m
e

. 
 P

le
a

s
e

 c
o

n
fi
rm

 t
h

e
 d

o
o

r 
is

 t
o

 b
e

 

2
0

g
a

 a
n

d
 n

o
t 

m
a

tc
h

 t
h

e
 g

a
u

g
e

 o
f 

th
e

 f
ra

m
e

.

T
h

e
 e

x
te

ri
o

r 
h

o
llo

w
 m

e
ta

l 
d

o
o

r 
s
h

o
u

ld
 b

e
 1

6
g

a
 d

o
o

r.
  

B
C

S
Is

 t
h

e
 t

u
rn

d
o

w
n

 f
o

o
ti
n

g
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

d
?

T
h

e
 t

u
rn

d
o

w
n

 f
o

o
ti
n

g
 i
s
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

d
.

D
D

B
C

o
n

fi
rm

 t
h

e
 I

F
B

#
; 

T
h

e
 L

e
g

a
l 
A

d
, 

P
la

n
s
 a

n
d

 s
o

m
e

 o
f 

th
e

 p
a

g
e

s
 i
n

 t
h

e
 s

p
e

c
 b

o
o

k
 c

a
ll 

th
e

 n
u

m
b

e
r 

a
s
 I

F
B

#
 A

C
-2

4
-B

-2
4

-

0
0

0
2

-S
; 

h
o

w
e

v
e

r 
s
o

m
e

 o
f 

th
e

 p
a

g
e

s
 i
n

 t
h

e
 s

p
e

c
 b

o
o

k
 a

n
d

 p
ro

p
o

s
a

l 
fo

rm
 c

a
ll 

th
e

 n
u

m
b

e
r 

a
s
 I

F
B

#
 A

C
-2

0
-B

-0
0

2
0

-S
.

T
h

e
 c

o
rr

e
c
t 

n
u

m
b

e
r 

is
 I

F
B

#
 2

4
-B

-0
0

0
2

-S
. 

S
e

e
 a

tt
a

c
h

e
d

 c
o

rr
e

c
te

d
 p

ro
p

o
s
a

l 
fo

rm
.

H
a

le
 

A
d

d
e

n
d

u
m

 1
 h

a
s
 a

 c
o

n
fl
ic

t 
w

it
h

 t
h

e
 c

o
n

tr
a

c
t 

d
u

ra
ti
o

n
. 

 C
a

n
 y

o
u

 p
le

a
s
e

 c
la

ri
fy

 t
h

e
 c

o
n

tr
a

c
t 

ti
m

e
?

J
u

s
t 

u
n

d
e

r 
th

e
 A

d
d

e
n

d
u

m
 1

 t
it
le

, 
th

e
 w

o
rd

s
 r

e
a

d
 3

3
4

 d
a

y
s
. 

 T
h

e
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
s
ta

te
s
 2

2
5

 d
a

y
s
. 

 T
h

e
 p

re
-b

id
 m

in
u

te
s
 s

ta
te

 2
2

5
 

d
a

y
s
. 

 T
h

e
 r

e
v
is

e
d

 p
ro

p
o

s
a

l 
fo

rm
 s

ta
te

s
 1

8
0

 d
a

y
s
.

T
h

e
 A

d
d

e
n

d
u

m
 c

o
n

tr
a

c
t 

d
u

rr
ia

ti
o

n
 h

a
s
 b

e
e

n
 u

p
d

a
td

 i
n

 A
d

d
e

n
d

u
m

 #
2

. 
 T

h
e

 C
o

n
tr

a
c
t 

D
u

ri
a

ti
o

n
 i
s
 1

8
0

 c
a

la
n

d
e

r 
d

a
y
s
 f

ro
m

 N
o

ti
c
e

 t
o

 p
ro

c
e

e
d

 t
o

 s
u

b
s
ta

n
ti
a

l 
c
o

m
p

le
ti
o

n
 a

n
d

 4
5

 

c
a

la
n

d
e

r 
d

a
y
s
 f

o
r 

c
lo

s
e

o
u

t 
d

o
c
u

m
e

n
ts

 f
o

r 
a

 T
o

ta
l 
C

o
n

tr
a

c
t 

D
u

ri
a

ti
o

n
 o

f 
2

2
5

 c
a

la
n

d
e

r 

d
a

y
s
. 

D
D

B
O

n
 p

re
v
io

u
s
 C

la
rk

e
 R

a
n

g
e

 p
ro

je
c
ts

 a
 c

u
s
to

m
 m

e
ta

l 
ro

o
f 

c
o

lo
r 

w
a

s
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

d
. 

 P
le

a
s
e

 a
d

v
is

e
 i
f 

a
 c

u
s
to

m
 r

o
o

f 
c
o

lo
r 

w
ill

 b
e

 

n
e

e
d

e
d

 f
o

r 
th

e
 m

e
ta

l 
ro

o
f.

M
e

ta
l 
ro

o
f 

c
o

lo
r 

to
 m

a
tc

h
 V

u
lc

a
n

 S
te

e
l 
S

tr
u

c
tu

re
s
, 

In
c
. 

A
s
h

 G
ra

y
 c

o
lo

r.

D
D

B
O

n
 p

re
v
io

u
s
 C

la
rk

e
 R

a
n

g
e

 p
ro

je
c
ts

 a
 c

u
s
to

m
 m

e
ta

l 
w

a
ll 

p
a

n
e

l 
c
o

lo
r 

w
a

s
 r

e
q

u
ir
e

d
. 

 P
le

a
s
e

 a
d

v
is

e
 i
f 

a
 c

u
s
to

m
 c

o
lo

r 
w

ill
 b

e
 

n
e

e
d

e
d

 f
o

r 
th

e
 m

e
ta

l 
w

a
ll 

p
a

n
e

ls
.

M
e

ta
l 
w

a
ll 

p
a

n
e

l 
c
o

lo
r 

to
 m

a
tc

h
 V

u
lc

a
n

 S
te

e
l 
S

tr
u

c
tu

re
s
, 

In
c
. 

L
ig

h
t 

S
to

n
e

 c
o

lo
r

D
D

B

P
ro

v
id

e
 d

o
o

r 
h

a
rd

w
a

re
 s

c
h

e
d

u
le

 o
r 

m
a

n
u

fa
c
tu

re
r 

to
 u

s
e

.

H
a

rd
w

a
re

 s
h

c
e

d
u

le
 i
n

c
lu

d
e

d
 o

n
 S

h
e

e
t 

A
2

.1
. 

 H
a

rd
w

a
re

 f
in

is
h

 6
2

6
 U

S
2

6
d

 S
a

ti
n

 

C
h

ro
m

iu
m

 P
la

te
d

. 
 B

a
s
is

 o
f 

D
e

s
ig

n
 m

a
n

u
fa

c
tu

re
rs

; 
T

ri
m

c
o

 H
a

rd
w

a
re

, 
 N

a
ti
o

n
a

l 
G

u
a

rd
 

P
ro

d
u

c
ts

, 
S

ta
n

le
y
 H

a
rd

w
a

re
, 

D
o

rm
a

k
a

b
a

 U
S

A
.

B
C

S
1

2
 6

1
0

0
W

a
n

te
d

 t
o

 c
o

n
fi
rm

 t
h

a
t 

7
0

 i
s
 t

h
e

 g
ro

s
s
 s

e
a

ti
n

g
 c

a
p

a
c
it
y
 b

u
t 

th
e

 n
e

t 
s
e

a
ti
n

g
 i
s
 5

4
. 

 O
u

r 
b

le
a

c
h

e
rs

 s
u

b
 s

ta
te

d
 t

h
a

t 
th

e
 s

p
e

c
s
 

d
id

n
’t
 r

e
m

o
v
e

 t
h

e
 s

e
a

ts
 f

o
r 

th
e

 a
is

le
. 

 H
e

 s
ta

te
d

 t
h

a
t 

th
e

 s
ta

n
d

a
rd

 i
s
 8

" 
o

n
 t

h
e

 r
is

e
r,

 n
o

t 
6

".
  

A
n

 a
is

le
 i
s
 n

o
t 

re
q

u
ir
e

d
. 

 8
" 

ri
s
e

 i
s
 a

c
c
e

p
ta

b
le

.

C
la

rk
e

 R
a

n
g

e
 C

o
m

p
le

x
 L

ig
h

tn
in

g
 P

ro
te

c
ti

o
n

 S
h

e
lt

e
r 

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

A
le

x
a

n
d

e
ra

, 
A

L

B
ID

D
IN

G
 C

L
A

R
IF

IC
A

T
IO

N
S

P
a

g
e

 1
 o

f 
6



PROPOSAL FORM  00 41 00-1 
 

 

SECTION 00 41 00 – PROPOSAL FORM   IFB # AC-20-B-0020-S 
      (Revision Date:  23 June 2021)   BID OPENING DATE:  September 29, 2023 

BIDDER _____________________________ 
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. __________ 

 
TO:  The Armory Commission of Alabama 

State Military Property and Disbursing Officer 
Headquarters, Alabama National Guard 
1720 Cong. W.L. Dickinson Drive 
Montgomery, Alabama  36109-0711 

 

PROJECT: Clarke Range Complex Lightning Protection Shelter 
Alexandera, Alabama 

 
In compliance with your Invitation for Bid, the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish the 

plant, labor, materials, and equipment and perform all work for the above described project in strict 
accordance with the specifications, drawings, and addenda number _______________ for 
consideration of the following prices (bid prices do NOT include Sales or Use Taxes in accordance 
with Act 2013-205): 
 BID 
 
PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS FOR: 

Clarke Range Complex Lightning Protection Shelter  Alexandera, Alabama 
 
BASE BID as shown in the bid documents   $_______ __________________ 
 
 
    ACCOUNTING OF SALES TAX 
   

Pursuant to Act 2013-205, section 1(g) the Contractor accounts for sales tax NOT in the bid form as 
follows: 

ESTIMATED SALES TAX AMOUNT 
 
BASE BID as shown in the bid documents   $_______ __________________ 
 
 
 
Failure to provide an accounting of sales tax shall render the bid non-responsive. Other than 
determining responsiveness, sales tax accounting shall not affect the bid pricing nor be 
considered in the determination of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder. 
 
   
 
TIME LIMIT:  These bids are subject to an acceptance period of thirty (30) days. 
 
A. All amounts and totals given will be subject to verification by the State.  In case of variation between 
unit bid price and total shown by bidder, the unit price will be considered to be his bid. The State reserves the 
right to award the work on the basis of any bid or any combination of bids and to increase or decrease the 
quantities of any item listed in this bid at the price quoted for that particular item. 
 
B. Bids shall be for the entire work and shall have each blank space filled in to include the “Estimated 
Sales Tax Accounting”. 
 
C. The quantities of each item of the bid as finally ascertained at the close of the contract will determine 
the total payment to accrue under the contract. 
 
 

IFB# AC-24-B-0002-S
April 18, 2024



PROPOSAL FORM  00 41 00-2 
 

                                                                                  IFB # AC-20-B-0020-S 
 BIDDER _____________________________ 

 
D. The bidder, upon request of written notice of award of the contract within thirty (30) days after the 
date of opening of bids, agrees that he will execute the construction contract in accordance with this bid 
as accepted, and if the consideration of the contract will exceed $50,000.00 in amount, will furnish to the 
State a Performance Bond and a Payment Bond on AGO Forms, with good and sufficient surety or 
sureties as required by the specifications, at the time the contract is executed. 
 
E. It is hereby warranted that in the event award is made to the undersigned, there will be furnished under 
this contract or used in the performance of the work covered by this contract, only such unmanufactured 
articles, materials, and supplies as have been mined or produced in the United States, and only such 
manufactured articles, materials, or supplies mined, produced or manufactured, as the case may be, in the 
United States, except as indicated in the bid documents.. 
 
F. The bidder further agrees that if awarded the contract, he will commence work within ten (10) calendar 
days after notice to proceed date and that he will fully complete the work ready for use not later than 180 
calendar days after notice to proceed date. 
 

FIRM NAME ________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS __________________________________ 

 
___________________________________________ 

 
PHONE ____________________________________ 

 
FAX   ______________________________________ 
 
EMAIL _____________________________________ 
 

 
BY ________________________________________ 

             SIGNATURE 
 

PRINTED NAME_____________________________ 
 
TITLE _____________________________________ 

 
STATE OF ALABAMA 
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. ________________ 

NOTES:   
 
All bidders must be licensed under the provisions of Title 34, Chapter 8, Code of Alabama, 1975, as 
amended.  

 
On projects bid at $50,000.00 or more, the bidder must include his license number on the bid form in 
the prescribed place and on the outside of the envelope containing the bid, or otherwise the bid will 
not be considered. 
 
Bid Prices do not include Sales or Use Taxes but these taxes are identified in the Estimated Sales Tax 
Amount section of this bid form. 

IFB# AC-24-B-0002-S

225


	Addendum No. 2 for Clarke Range Complex Lightning Protection Shelter pg1
	19-054.07 Clarke Range Lightning Protection Shelter - RFI Log
	00 41 00_Proposal Form (23 June 2021)-R2

